
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item I 
June 18, 2018 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Bricco Excavating Company, LLC, for the 8 Mile 
Water Main (from Turnberry Boulevard to Club Lane) project in the amount of $2,561.34, 
plus interest earned on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division 
Department of Public Services, Water & Sewer Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:~ 
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 2,561.34 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 252,177.00 
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED N/A 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-592.00-97 6.012 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

This project completed the extension of approximately 1 ,200-feet of 12-inch water main 
from the existing 8-inch main at 8 Mile Road and Club Lane to the existing 12-inch water 
main along the frontage of the Turnberry Estates subdivision. The connection was 
recommended as part of the 2014 Water System Master Plan and improves 
redundancy for the residential properties in the area served by a dead-end single 
water main. The redundancy allows residents to be back-fed with no loss of service 
during maintenance or emergency repairs. The construction contract was awarded for 
this project at the October 24, 2016 City Council meeting to Bricco Excavating 
Company, LLC, in the amount of $192,704.00. 

Engineering staff worked with engineering consultant AECOM to review and verify the 
final contract payment amount of $2,561 .34 due to the contractor (Final Pay Estimate 
No.2, attached). The City Attorney reviewed the documentation and found it to be in 
an acceptable form (Beth Saarela, May 21, 2018). 

There were three (3) approved change orders issued for this project resulting in a net 
increase of $13,843.7 4 to the construction contract, or 7.2% over the awarded amount. 
The approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of $206,547.74. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Bricco Excavating Company, LLC, 
for the 8 Mile Water Main (from Turnberry Boulevard to Club Lane) project in the 
amount of $2,561.34, plus interest earned on retainage. 





May 21, 2018 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
p 248.489.4100 I F 248.489.1726 

www.jrsjlaw.com JOHNSON ROSATI 
SCHULTZ JOPPICH 

Re: Eight Mile Water Main (Club Lane to Turnberry) - Closing Documents 
Bricco Excavating Company, LLC 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Eight Mile Water Main Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order. A Rider increasing the Maintenance Bond to the final project 
cost has been provided. The General Contractor has provided its Full Unconditional Waiver of 
Lien subject to receipt of the final payment. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

EKS 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 

carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer (w/Enclosure) 
George Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager (w/Enclosure) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 



CITYOFNOVI 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

Balauce Due This Payment = $ 2.,561.34 94971 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 8 Mile WM (Club Lane to Tum berry) 

I 

OWNER: City of Nevi 
45175 W . Ten Mile Road 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $192.704.00 

REVISED: $206.547.74 

SECTION 1. 

Division 1- Base Bid 

Item GU 592-592.0C)-976.012 

No. Descriotion of Item 

0 ConSIJ. lnspeclioo "Crew Day'" 

1 Mob ilization 

2 Pre-Construction Vtdeo 

3 Clearina and Grubbino 

4 Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control 

5 Concrete Sidewalk. Removal 

6 12' HOPE Wa1er Ma1n IHDDI 

7 Fire Hvdrant Assembly 

8 Gate Valve & Well 

9 Concrete Sidewalk 

I 10 Connection to E.x"istina 

11 Seedina & Mulchina fNon·Nalive) 

12 Seedina & Mulchina /Nat1vel 

13 Traffic Cofltrol 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

U!1it 

CD 

LS 

1$ 

LS 

LS 

SF 

lF 
EA 

EA 

SF 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

ANAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

CO~TRACT ITEMS (OrisjnaQ 

Ouc.ntitv CcslfiJnrt Total Am! 

8.00 $ 640.00 $ 5.1 20.00 

1.00 $ 30 000.00 s 30.000.00 

1.00 $ 3 000.00 s 3 00000 

1.00 s 5.000.00 s 5.000.00 

1.00 $ 1.600.00 s 1.600.00 

100.00 $ 2.oo I s 200 00 

12g.oo s 86.00 s 104.404.00 

2.00 s 9 000.00 s 18.000.00 

1.00 s 10.000.00 s 10.000.00 

100 00 s 5.00 5 500.00 

1 QO s 11 .000.00 $ 11.000 QO 

1.00 $ 800.00 s 600.00 

1.00 5 800,00 $ 800.00 

100 s 7.400.00 $ 7,400 nn 

I 

l I 
192.704.00 

16-1101 

AECOM- Great Lakes 
27777 Franklin Road , Suite 2000 
Southfield, Mioh'1gan 48034 
(248) 204-5900 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

March 4. 2017 FROM: 

March 2 2017 TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (ReVIsed) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Cosi/Unil TolalAm! Quantity Amouni: % 

9.00 Is 640.00 $ 5.760.00 14.25 $ 9.120.oo I 158CI/. 

1.00 5 30.000.00 $ 30.000.00 I 

1.00 I s 3.000 00 s 3.000.00 

1.00 s 5.000.00 $ 5 000.00 1.00 s s .ooo.oo I 100% 

1.00 I s 1.600.00 $ t.6oo.oo I 
635.oo I • 2.00 $ 1 270.00 I 

1242.00 I s 86.00 s 106 ,812.00 1 
2.00 I$ 9.000.00 s 18 000.00 I 
1.00 $ 10,000.00 s 10.00000 

635.00 s 5.00 s 3 .175.00 10.00 s 50.0.0 2% 

1.00 s 1 1 .ooo.oo I s 11 .000.00 

1.00 s 800.00 $ 800.00 

LOO $ aoo.oo I s 800.00 

1.00 $ 7 4110.00 $ 7 400.00 

I I 
I I 
I I 

_._ I I I 
I I 
I I 
I 
I 
I I 

I I 
I I 

198,857.00 5,050 00 

I 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 

No vi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: {248) 347.{}454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Bricco Excavating Company. LLC 
21201 Meyers Road 
Oak Park, Michigan 48237-3201 
(248) 547-6963 

Mav 16. 2017 

November 10 201 7 

T0 7AL TO DATE 

Quantllv Amount 

22.25 $ 14.24Q..OO I 
100 s 3o.ooo.oo I 
1.00 s 3ooo.oo I 
1.00 $ 5.ooo.oo I 
1.00 • 1.600.00 . 

635.00 $ 1.270.00 

t 242.oo I $ 10681200 

2..00 $ 18.000.00 

1.00 s; 10.000.00 

635.00 s 3,175.00 : 

1.00 s 11 .00000 I 

1 00 $ 800.00 1 
1 00 s 800,00 

1.00 $ 7.4oo.oo I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
198 857.00 

247"1. 

100% 

100% 
1 ()QCI/,. 

100% 

100°/c 

100<>/., 

10:0% 

100%_ 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100'% 

100% 

I 

I 

100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

''" ... 

PROJECT: 8 Mile WM (Club Lane to Turn berry) 

Item 

1\Q 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1S 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

2• 

25 

26 

27 

2S 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

SECTION 1 

Descmruor: of Item 

Valve, WtvL ~·inch 

Reimburse Permh Fees (Wavne Col 

I 
I 
l 

I 
TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRANO TOTAL 

Unrt 

F• 

Dlr 

I 

I 

Oi~ion 

1 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

{) 

0 

I 0 

0 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 16-1101 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

GL# 

592-592.00-976. 012 

592-592.00-976.012 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

s 
192.704.00 

192,704.00 

Ouanli!y 

1.00 

1190.74 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

I 0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

Ccst/Un;l 

l s 6.500.00 

I S 1.00 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

: s 
s 
s 
s -
s -
s 
s 
s 

I s 
s 
s 
s . 
s 

I s 
s 

! s 
s 

: s 
I s 
I s 
l s 

$ 

:;; 

Is 
s 
$ 

s 
s 

Is 
5 

s 
s 
$ 

s 
Is 
s 

Is 
I s 
s 
s 

1$ 

Is 
Is 
Is 
Is 
s 

Is 
I s 
Is 

l ola! Ami 

s soo.oo I 
1.190.741 

" 

-
. 

-

7.690,74 

196 857.00 

206,547.74 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

O ua r(;ty 

-4564.21> I s 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

s 
s 
s 

THIS PERIOD 

Amoun 

(4.564.261 

(4.564.26) 

5,050.00 

4&5.74 

.,. 

-383% 

I 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Nov/, Michigan 48375 

Tel; (248) 34HJ454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Q.,;anlitv Amuu:11 

1.00 I s 5.500.00 I 

1190.74 I , 1 190.74 ! 

0.00 I s I 
0.00 s - I 
0.00 I s I 
000 s - I 

I 0.00 <; I 
0.00 $ 

0.00 • 
0.00 s 
0 00 $ 

0. 00 $ -
0.00 I s 
0.00 s ; 
0.00 s 
0 00 s - I 
0.00 s . I 
0.00 $ I 
O.OJJ $ I 
0.00 s I 
o.oo s I 
0.00 s - I 

I 0.00 s I 
I O.OQ s 
I 0.00 s - I 

l ll.OO I s l 

I 0 00 I s 
j 0.00 Is 

7,690 74 

% 

100%, 

100% 

198 857.00 -----, 

206.547.74 ' 100':. 



CITYOFNOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
94971 

Section 2. 

APPUCATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 8 Mile WM (Club Lane to Turnbeny) 

Original Comract Amount 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Perfonned to Date: 

MINUS Retainage: 
MINUS lnspe<:lion "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Net Amt. Eamed of Conltaet and Exlnt WOlk to Dale: 

MINUSLD.'s: 

Subtotal: 

• of days over =f-1 --=-==---! 
$amount/day -I S6<JO 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", H undet: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 s 195,506.40 
2 s 
3 s 
4 s 
5 s 
6 $ 
7 s 
8 s 
9 s 

10 $ 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 16-1101 

$ 192,704.00 

$ 13,843.74 

$ 206,547.74 

$ 206,547.74 

22.25 1$ 8,480.00 
14.25 

$ 198,067.74 

$ 

$ 198,067.74 

$ 

$ 198,067.74 

$ 195,506.40 

2,56'1.34 1 

~ 
1 
2 
3 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date Amount 
Febru;uy 20. 2017 $ 

Jlll812, 2017 $ 
No-r10,2017 s 

$ 
$ 
$ 
s 
s 
$ 
s 
s 
s 
s 

TOTAL: $ 

l.......ct.., '"Cret~ o~· Alowed - Coorracr 
Additional "Crew Oaw• oer Chanoe On!ers: 
Total lnsoection '"Crew Davs" Allowed: 
lnsoection "Crew Davs· Used to Date: 
klscectlon -crE!YI oavs· Remainioo: 

6,500.00 
11,908.00 
(4,564.26) 

13,843.74 

I 8.00 
1.00 
9.00 
22.25 
-13.25 

26300 Lee BeGole DT. 

No ttl, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-D454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

I 
I 
I 



CITYOFNOVI 

Section3. 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPliCATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 8 Mile WM (Club Lane to Tumberry) NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies thai: (1) Any previous progress payments receilled from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurTed in connection with Work covered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) title to all Worl<. materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise 
listed in or covered by this Applicalion lor Payment wiH pass to OWNER at time of payment tree and 
dear of all Ieins, claims, security intecest, and encumbe<ences (except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such leln, claim serurity interest, or 
encumbereoce); and (3) all Work covered by lhis Appb n lor Payment is in accordance With 
the Contract Documents and not ~ei~ as that : 1s d\Jl~r.ed in lhe Contract Documents. 

o~ I/ 

Bricco E•eavating Company, UC 
CONTRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification 

Mark Koskinen 
Apr 17 2018 9:08AM 

AECOM • Great lakes 
CONSULTANT- Electronic Signature Certification 

16·1101 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPUCAllON 
is recommended. 

CITYOFNOVI 

Digitally signed by Aaron J~ Staup 
DN: cn='Aa ron J. Staup. o=City of Nevi, ou=Engineering 
DWilkm. e~Nill>ast•IJP6Cit)'Ofnovi.orgo. D>US 
~lo:ll;ll 9;~. ~9 08!'- f :-4~ .().1\10' 

Aaron Staup. Con®uetion Engoneenng Coordinator 
Electronic Sognarure CertifiCabon 

$-
Digitally signed by Ben Croy 

::....-7 Date: 2018.04.20 11:47:01 
-04'00' 

George 0. Melistas, Senior Engineering M3nager 
EloclrOric 5qa11Jte Certification 

D All Ful Unconditional Waivers of r.en have been received from each subcontractor and/or suppfoer, reviewed and approved by 
lhe Consultant. Also, attached to this Anal Payment is a copy of the Contractofs Swam Statement, Consent of Surety, and 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than lhe final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covering the dillerence between the final contract price and the awarded amount. 



I~ 

/~f' WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE No. 3 

~v 
fin J PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
c ol yo l novi .org 

94971 

!Project: Is Mile WM ~Club Lane to Turnberry~ I 
Owner: City of Novi En~gineer: AECOM - Great Lakes 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000 
Novi, Michigan 48375 Southfield, Michigan 48034 
I (248) 735-5632 l1_248) 204-5900 

Contractor: Bricco Excavating Company, LLC 
21201 Meyers Road 
Oak Park, Michigan 48237-3201 
1(248) 547-6963 

!Drafted Date: I November 10, 2017 I 
Reasoning: The purpose of this WCD is to adjust the dollar amount of reimbursement of permit fees. The contractor has 

provided proof of refund from the Wayne County Treasurer's Office. The additional crew days to account for the 
days that the contractor went over their bid number of crew days. 

Existing Contract Items 
Contract Price 

Item No. Division Item Descriotion Unit Unit Price Quantity Add Deduct 
0 Inspection "Crew Days" CD $640.00 13.25 D 0 
15 Reimburse Permit Fees (Wa\ DLR $1.00 4564.26 $4,564.26 

Subtotals $0.00 $4,564.26 

Total -$4,564.26 
Page 1 of 3 



New Contract Items 
Contract Price 

Item No. Division Item Descrlotion Unit Unit Price Quantit\1 Add Deduct 

Subtotals $0.00 $0.00 

Total $0.00 

Estimated Increase/Decrease in Contract Price -$4,564.26 
Original Contract Amount $192,704.00 
Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders $18,408.00 
Estimated Revised Contract Amount $206,547.74 

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT 
TIME BY: I I Day(s) 

Page 2 of 3 



of! 
Accepted By: ____ ..!t:!M:..2:b::::!:5::::::j:.....Jia&F:-~~~i~' .:....- --- --------------

' Bricco Excavating Company, LLC 
Mark Koskinen 

~ 'J::::~ Aprl720189:01AM 
Prepared By: _______________________ c051_ 8" _____ _ 

AECOM - Great Lakes 
Digitally signed by Aaron J. Staup 

~ '( ·•·,fl DN: cn=Aaron J. Staup, o=City of Novi, ou=Engineering 
jii.N "/ Division, email= astaup@cityofnovi.org, c=US 

Reviewed By: ________ -=~-~~~-~~-D~at~e:_2~01_s_.o_4.~19_o_s~:4_3=_~_-_o4_'o_o_· ______ __ 

George D. Melistas, Senior Engineering Manager 

::.__-;:? Date: 2018.04.20 1 1:47:52 I? Digitally signed by Ben Croy 

-04'00' 
Approved By:---------::---:---:--::-~--=------------­

Ben Croy, P.E. , Water & Sewer Senior Manager 

and 

Approved By: ________ ---=-----=--------------
Sue Morianti, Purchasing Manager 

Page 3 of 3 



' ' 

~~ 
["'\ CHANGE ORDER No. 3 

I 
v 

NOV I 
Gil/Of nO VI or~ PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

I 94971 

jProjecl: Is Mile WM (Club Lane to Turnbor'1') I 
I Owner: City of Novi !Engineer: 1\ECOM • Great Lakes 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000 
Novl, Michigan 48375 Southfield, Michigan 48034 
2-113) 735-5632 121101 204-5900 

Contractor: Bricco Excavating Company, LLC 
21201 Meyers Road 
Oak Park, Michigan 48237-3201 
1{248) 547-6963 

jDrattod Date: I Novomber 10, 2017 I 
IDescrlptlon/Roaspnlnq: IRolor lo WC!J 31or tlescri!JIIOnlra;u;crllng 

l 
To the Contractor: You are hereby directed to comply with the changes to the contract documents. 
This change order reflects work completed or anticipated. Documentation supporting these changes 
are on file with the City of Novi's Engineer. Current project plans and specifications will be adhered to 
unless specifically changed by this change order document. 

jTI-IE CONTRACT AMOUNT SHALL BE CHANGED BY THE SUM OF: I -S•l,51H.26I 
jOAIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: I $1 92,704.00) 

jSUM OF PREVIOUS APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS: I s r 8,40!l.OO I 
jREVISED CONTRACT /\MOUNT: I $206,5<17.7111 

•uwhere applicable, attach the corresponding number o1 Work Change Directive to this Change Order.w 

I 
THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CREW DAY 
TIME BY: I IDay(s) ADD:O DEDUCT: 0 

THE CHANGES ADORES.,ED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT 
TIME BY: I IDay(s) 



Mark Koskinen 
11?/1# _ _ / -,.,.._ ./_• -- -

Prepared By: ---'-'~---"'-c~ _____ A_ pr_ l_7_2_o_l8_ 9:_o_2_A_M _ __,_,,_ ___ _ 
AECOM - Great Lakes 

Digitally signed by Aaron J Staup 
~ lL ON: cn=Aaron J. Staup, o=City of Nov I, ou=Engineering 

"'"'{(./( lift~( Division, email=astaup@cityofnovl.org, c=US 

Reviewed By: __________ _:_ _______ ::_o•::••::'::>o::'::"·::"•::·'::•::o•::'•::s::'>::' -=·"::•·oo:::__' -------

George D. Mellslas, Senior Engineering Manager 
Digitally signed by Ben 

-;;2': r 7ft-- Croy 
~ · (Y Date,2018.Q4.2011:48:37 

Approved By: _______ -=-_______ __::-o::.•·:::oo:....· -----------­

Ben Croy, P.E., Water & Sewer Senior Manager 

and 

Approved By: ________________________ _ 
Sue Morianll, Purchasing Manager 



AuthorizaHon for Additional Services #1 

Date: 4/25/18 
Project: Engineering Services for the 8 Mile Watermain Project 

Purchase Order# 94751 

Description of Additional Services 
The Contractor used more crew days than what were set up in the contract. The 
additional crew days are included in the final estimate and this authorization 
increases the corresponding number of crew days for AECOM. 1 additional crew 
day was granted to the Contractor through a change order and 13.25 crew days 
were charged to the Contractor for a total of 14.25 extra crew days. 

Original scope of work: 
[Provide itemized list of tasks related to scope change, and provide cost associated 
with each task] 

• Design= 22,279 
• Crew Days 8 * $640/day = $5,120 
• Contract Administration = $13,489 

Amount authorized for original scope: $40,888.00 

Proposed scope of work: 
Reduction in crew days based on the actual amount used. 

• Crew Days = 14.25* $640 = $9, 120 

Proposed budget amount for new scope: $50,000 

Based on the revised scope of services, there will be an increase of $9,120 to the 
amount authorized under the previous scope of services. 

[CONSULTANT) 

Requested by: 

--:------'-"fk""":£---:-- --.--....;_JL<-kA:----:---:--=-="---'~------ Date: 
Sean Kelsch, Vice President 

4/25/18 

CITY OF NOVI 

Reviewed by: ----------------------~----------------- Date: 
Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer 

Approved by: -----------------------.,..---------------- Date: 
George D. Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager 

Approved by: Date: 
~.,..-.,..-~~.,..-.,..-~.,.------------------------

Sue Morianti, Purchasing Manager 



Owner 
CONSENT OF Architect 
SURETY COMPANY Contractor ~ Bond No. 106494117 

TO FINAL PAYMENT Surety 
AlA DOCUMUNT G707 Other 

PROJECT: Eight Milo Water Main, Club Lane to Turn berry 
(name, address) 

TO: (Owner) 

City of Novl 
45175 W. Ton Milo Road 
Novl, Ml 48375-3024 

CONTRACTOR: 

Bricco Excavating Company, LLC 
21201 Moyers Road 
Oak Park, Ml 48237-3201 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT FOR: ContJ·act Bond 

CONTRACT DATE: 

In nccordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, Lht: 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
One Tower Square 
Hartford, CT 06183-6014 , SURETY COMPANY 

on bond of (here inscnname ami address uf Cuniractot) 

Bricco Excavating Company, LLC 
21201 Meyers Road 
Oak Park, Ml48237-3201 , CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not 
relieve the Surety Company of any of its obligations to (here insert name ami addtes., of Owner) 

City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novl, Ml 48375-3024 

ns st:t forth in the said Surety Company's bond . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 
the Surety Compnny has hereunto set its hand this 

,OWNER, 

26th dny of February, 2018 

Surety Company 
Trav~-U<""'al,.,.ty_a_n_d':"'S""~-ur-o ~orlca 

Allcst · 
(Seal) : 

Signature of Authorized Representative 

Susan L Small. Attorney-In-Fact 
Tille 

NOTE: This form is to he used as a compnniou document Lo AlA DOCUMENT Ci?Oii, CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT OF 

DEBTS AND CLAIMS, Cut rent Edition 

AlA DOCUMENT G707 •CONSENT 01' SURETY CUMI'ANY TO I' INAL I' A YMENT•Al'RIL I Y?O EIJ!TION•A!A® 
I' AGE 
© JY?O•THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK, AVE .. NW, WASHIN GTON, D.C. 20006 

ONE 

--



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
TRAVELERS ] 

i\Uomey-In l•'act No. 

l•'annington Casualty ComtJany 
Fidelity and Guaranty lnsm·ance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,lnc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

231301 

St. [>ani Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amcrka 
United Stales Fidelity and Guaranty Compan)' 

Ccrli11catc No.Q Q 6 9 6 4 5 Q 7 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: Thai Farmington Casually Company, St. Paul Fit~ ami Mal'inc lnsutance Company, St. l';ntl Guatdian lnsutancc 
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Trnvclcrs Casually and Surely Company, Trnvelcrs Casualty <md Surely Company or America, <md United States 
Fidelity and Gumanty Company me corporations duly nt'ganizcd undct the laws of the State or Connecticut. that Fidelity and Guaranty lnsut'ance Company is a 
cot'poration duly organized under the laws of the State or Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty lnsunmce Underwriters. Inc., is a corpmatinn duly nrganizcd under the 
laws or the Stale or Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do her~hy make, conslitul~ and appoint 

tan J. Donak!, Jelfrey A. Chandh:r, Kathlcctt M. Irelan, Rubert Tmbee, Alan P. Chandler, Susan L. Small, and Mcagan L Kress 

of' the City of · )( , Stale ol Michigan , I heir true and lawful i\llmney(s)- in-Fact, 
each in the it sepamlc capacity il' motc than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all lmmls, recognizances, con(litionalundetlakings and 
other writings nbligatory in the nature thcteof on hdudJ' or the Companies in thci1 business nr guamnlccing the lilklity nl persons. guaranteeing the pcrrnnnance oJ' 
conltacls ami ~xeculing OJ gwuanteeing bonds nnd undertakings t'equircd ol' pet milled in any actions or ptocccdings allowed by law. 

IN WITNESS WI-mtu:Ol•', the Companies have caused this itJSlt'umcnl to he signed unci the it cot pnmlc seals lo he het clo arrixcd. this I sl 

day or September 20 16 

Stale of Connecticut 
City of Hartford ss. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Compnny 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 

St. Paul Fire and Marine Insnnmce Company 
St. l'aul t:ual'llian Insurance Comtlany 

Hy· 

St. Paul Mercury lnsunmce Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Coml»llly 
Travelers Casualty nnd Surely Comtmny or America 
United States Fidelity and c;u:ll'anty Company 

I 

, 7':" c. , .r:. 
--c~ 

Ruhc1t L. Raney, Scniol' Vin· PIL''>iciL'nl 

On I his the I st day or September 2016. befotc me pctsonally appe<n~d Rnbett L. Raney. who acknowledged hitmell lo 

be the Scniot Vice Ptesiclenl or Fatmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty lnSLII<LilCC C'nmpany, l'idclity and Cluaranty lnslnancc lJndeiWI ilet'S, lnc., Sl. l'aul 

Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guatdian Insurance Company, Sl. l'aul Mercut·y Insurance Company, 'l'tavclet's Casually and Stu ely Company, Travelers 
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United Stales Fidelity and Guat 'anly Company, <Inti that he, as such, being mtthorizcd so tn do, executed the rot~going 
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf ol' the cmporations by himselr as <1 duly autlmri1.cd ofliccr. 

In Witness Whel'eof, I het'cunto set my hand and of1 icial seal. 
My Commission expites the 30th day or .June, 2021. 

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A. 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVIILID WITHOUT TH RED 130ROEI~ 

c.j~ 



WARNING: l i iiS rOWEil Or AII OnN CV IS INVALID WITHOUT TH E [U"Il 11011111 H 

Til is Power' ol Ali<H lll' V is ~r: utlcd unde r a11d by the autilm ity nl the l'ollowi11g resn lutio11s adopted hy tile Ho;uds ol l)ircci< Hs ol l': u min)•,lnn Casn:ilt\· ( 'omp:111y. l' irlc lit y 
and (iHiHallty lllstllili1CC Compa11y. l'idclily a11d (illillalll)' lllsllt:nK<' llndcr wrilers. lne .. St. l'inrl Fire arrd Ma rill<' lnsur:rll<L' Cnmparry, St l'aul (iuan lian lnsnrilll l'l' 
Cnmpany. St Paul Mercury lnstrrancc Cnmpany, TJaYekrs Casualty and Surely Cnntpany, Travelers Casualty and Strrcty Cornpa11y nl' America, :r11d United States 
Fidelity :rnd Guiu:tnty Company, whiclt resolutions arc nnw ill l'ull force and cllccl, reading as l'ollnws: 

lli>:SOI.Vl•: n . tilal tile Chairman , the Ptcsidcnl , a11 y Vice Chairman , any Executi ve Vice President, an y Se11inr Vice l'll'sident. illl) Vice !'resident. ill! )' Second Vic..: 
l'r cs idenl, the Trc:hurrr, ""Y Assista111 Trc·asurcJ, tire Corpor:11e Scctdary or any Assistant Secretary may appninl Allomcys -in Fact a11d /\gents lo :r ei r11r· and 011 heh:rll 
of the Compa11y :rnd may give such appoi111ec such autl1111 ily as his or he1 certificate of authority may p1cser ibe lo sipn with the Company's nillllC and seal with tlw 
Comp:.1ny's s~al hnnds, rceognizanccs. cnrttructs ul iiH.k:mnity.amluth(:r writings obligatory in the IWtlllc nl a hnnd, rcl'ngnizancc. nl' L:{ll ldilionaluiH.I !..! IIaking, and :.t lly 
nf said olficcJS <)1 the llnard or Di1c-clurs al any lime ma y rcn1ove any such appointee and revoke the power )\iv,,n him or her ; and it is 

FURTHER RI~SOLVEJ) lh ,rtlhc Clwillllillt , the l'r,:sidcnl any Vier• Clwi11n;11r, any F.~l'L'llli vc- Yin· l'tcsid•:nl. any Senior Vice President nr '"'Y Vice President 111ay 
delegate all or any part of the roregoing authmily In nne or more nlliccrs or ernployces nl' this Cumpany, pruvidcd that '' :rch s11l'lt dcl egat inn is i11 writi ng and :r cupy 
lhe/C<ll is I iled in the on icc or the Sccret:u y; and it is 

l•'lJ KTIII•:R Rt•:SOLVED. thai ""Y hullll, rccuglliZi111CC, c<111lr:rcl nf indemnity, m writing obligatory in the nature ul' a lll111ll. rccngniz:rncc. ur CLilHiitio11al t111dcrt:1king 
shall be valid and binding uplllllhe Cumpany whcn(a) signed by the !'res ident, any Vice Chai1mnn, any l\xeculivc Vice l' rcsidcnl, any Senior Vice l'rcsidcnl '"any Vice 
President. :111 y Second Vice President , the TICiiSIIJCI , any Assistilllt Ti<~ aSUICI, tlw Co llporntc s,,,,c,lar y "'any i\ ss islanl SccJclary <IIlli dul y attested nnd sca led with the 
Company's seal by a Scactary or Assist:rnl Scerewry; or th) duly executed (_under seal, il ""I" ired) hy nne <' r more' Arturncys-in-l'act and Ag.,nt s pursuant to th e power 
prL'Setihcd in his ll l her cc·rtilic:rlc or thei r cc rlilicatcs or authority or by one lll' mme Cnmp:111y orlicers pursuant In :r wrillcn dclegalinn nf aulhmily; ancl it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED . llwt the s ignatur e of each or the rollowing ort iccrs: Ptcsident, illlY Exec uti ve Vice PJcsidenl, any Se11ir11 Vice Pr,"idcnl , any Vice f'll'-' idcnl, 
any Ass istant Vice Ptesidcnt, any Secrelill')', an y Assistnnt Se<-rctary, an<l the sea l ol the Company may he allixed hy l'<tcsimilc In any Power nl i\lln11rey '" In illt)' 
cerliricalc wlaling !hct~to appointing Resident Vice Plcsidcnls, ResiLi en t Assisl~lllt s~cldi.ll'ies ()J' /\tlo!ncys in- l .. acl fnr pt11J1DSCS \lilly t)r l!Xel:Uling iiiHI alle"ting bnnds 
ami undertakings and other writings oblig:rtory in the nature tlw1eof. and any sueh Power or Allurney 11r cellilicate heining such fac simile signature 01' racsimile seal 
slwll he va lid illld binding upon the Company and any such power sn cxceutcd and certified hy such r:rcsiruilc signa ture :rnd facs imile sea l shall he va lid and binding. on 
the Cornpany in the rttltn c with Jcspct:t lo any bond or understanding to which il is attached. 

J. Kevin E. Hughes , the undersigned, Assistant SeCJelary, ni'Farmingtnn Casualty Company. Fidelity and Gu:tranty Insurance Cornpany. f'idelity i111d Gu:uill1ly lnsuHinee 
lJnderwr·ite rs. IrK· ., St. Paul Fire· and Mminc fnstllilllcc C'< llliJliUty, St. Paul Gu:11ui:rn Insurance Com pany. St. Pmrl MeJcuty lnsur:111cc Compan y, Ttavclers Casualty and 
SLIIl!ly Company, Tr:rvclcJS Casually and Surety Company of America, and United Stales fiiddil y and ( iUillanty ( 'o111pany du hc1chy eetlify I hal the ahove and l'orego ing 
is a I rue ami Cflll CCI cnpy nl' the l'nw('l' or Alllll'lll')' l'Xl'l'lllcd by said Cnmpanics, which is in rull ror cc ""'' clkct ""'' h:rs nol hccn revnkcd . 

' lil veriry the authenticity nl this Power nf Allorncy, call I -llllll-421 -~XXO or conta~t us at www. IJavdershnnd .cnm Plc:rse rcrer to the Allnrncy ln-F:rcl number, the 
ahnvc-namcd individuals :rmllhL' details of the bond In which the power is i1ltacl1ed. 

WARNING: THIS POWER Or AlTOf1NEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED IJOr!DEH 



RIDER 

TO BE A IT ACHED TO AND FORM PART OF 

.BOND NO. 106494117 

IN FAVOR OF City of Novi 

ON BEHALF OF Bricco Excavating Company, LLC 

EFFECTIVE 11/10/2016 

IT IS AGREED THAT, in consideration ofthe original premium charged for this bond, and any 
additional premium that may be properly chargeable as a result of this rider. 

THE SURETY, Travelers Casualty and Surety 
Company of America 

hereby gives its consent to: 

Increase Bond Amount to $206,547.74 from $198,067.74 

EFFECTIVE: 5/1/2018 

PROVIDED, however that the attached bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations, and 
conditions except as herein expressly modified and that the liability of the Surety under the 
attached bond and under the attached bond as changes by this rider shall not be cumulative. 

SIGNED, AND SEALED 5/1/2018 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amer.ica 
Surety 

= ~nonoey-in-F"t 



~ 
TRAVELERSJ 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. 
Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the 
"Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Susan L, Small of TROY 
Michigan , their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, 
conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the 
fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any 
actions or proceedings allowed by Jaw. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February, 
2017. 

State of Connecticut 
By: 

City of Hartford ss. 

On this the 3rd day of February, 2017, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and 
that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing an behalf of the corporations 
by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021 
Marfe C. Tetreault, Notary Public 

This Power of Attorney Is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casuany and 
Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in 
full force and effect, reading as follows: 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any 
Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and 
Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with 
the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a 
band, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke 
the power given him or her; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior VIce President or any Vice 
President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or mare officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation 
is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional 
undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior 
Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant 
Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by 
one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or mare 
Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the fallowing officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice 
President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power 
of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact far purposes only 
of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and ather writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing 
such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile 
signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any band or understanding to which it is attached. 

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Arnerica, Travelers Casualty and Surety 
Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of 
Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect. 

Dated this 1st day of May , 2018 

To verify the authenticity of this Power of AttorneY; please call us at 1-800-421 ~3880. 
Please refer to the above-named Attorney-In-Fact and the details of the bond to which the power Is attached. 



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall 
on Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the 
General Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials in connection with the work 
performed on the premises including the type of work materials furnished by each. 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTYOF ____ ~O~a~k~la~n~d __ __ 

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the 

Managing Partner of the Bricco Excavating Company, LLC 
{Title) (Firm Name) 

the contractor employed by the City of Novi to furnish labor and materials for the 

Eight Mile Road Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
(Description of Improvement) 

located at: Novi, Michigan 

The total amount of the contract is $206,547.74 of which I have received payment of 
$195,506.40 prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the 

undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair 
of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or 
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 
premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned 
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in 
the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 
to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or 
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 
services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 
other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 
conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 
equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or 
improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 
Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers. 

Page 1 of 3 



Signed this 13th day of _________ M_a_r_ch~ _______ , 20~ 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13th 

Notary Public: ~';? (/4.-/:__ 
(/ 

Amy Cervi 
Notary Public 

State of Michigan 
CountY, of Macomb 

Acting in [ >;+ /L t 1!4/I.:J County 
My Commission Expires 

July 1 o, 2021 

Page 2 of 3 

day of ----~M~a~~~h _____ ,20~ 

NOTARY SEAL 



SCHEDULE B- CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

Subcontracting Material Amount of Previously Current Retalnage to 
Firm Furnished Contract Paid to Date Request Date Balance Due 

Brighton v Bacteria Testing $220.00 $220.00 0.0% $0.00 
Analytical 

Calo & Sons 
./ 

Aggregate 
$2,401.33 $2,401.33 0.0% $0.00 

Construction Materials 

Capitallnsura7 
Group 

OCP Policy $500.00 $500.00 0.0% $0.00 

Etna Supply .; Materials $357.70 $357.70 0.0% $0.00 

Ferguson ./ Materials $48,369.20 $48,369.20 0.0% $0.00 
Waterworks 

Full Bore ./ Subcontractor $44,708.00 $44,708.00 0.0% $0.00 
Directional Boring 

Kuiper o/ Pre-construction 
$750.00 $750.00 0.0% $0.00 

Productions Video 

Lou's Transport / 
Aggregate 

$1,319.88 $1,319.88 0.0% $0.00 
Materials 

Mack lndustries 11 Materials $3,052.80 $3,052.80 0.0% $0.00 

Piedmont .; Materials $1,367.40 $1,367.40 0.0% $0.00 
Concrete 

State Barricades./ Traffic Control $2,071.85 $2,071 .85 0.0% $0.00 

TKMS . ., Aggregate 
$959.80 $959.80 0.0% $0.00 

Materials 

VTC Insurance ./ 
Group 

Bonds $1,445.00 $1 ,445.00 0.0% $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

TOTALS $107,522,96 $107,522.96 $0.00 $0.00 

RECAPITULATION 

Amount of Original Contract: ___ $1_9_;2,_70_4_.0_0 Work Completed to Date: ___ ..:.$2::..0..:.6'"'-54_;_7.;.;..7..:.4 

Plus: Extras to Contract: ___ $_1--'8._4o_e_.o_o Less: Total Retalnage: _____ $;_o_o_o 

Total: Contract plus Extras: __ ..:.;$2_;_1..;.:1 ',;,11..:.2..:..0.:..0 Less: Amount Previously Paid ----'-$1_9--'5,'--50_6_.4_0 

Less: Credits to Contract: -----'-$---'4,_56_4_.2_6 Less: Amount of this Request: ____ $_2_;.5_61_. 3_4 

Total: Adjusted Contract: __ .;..$2_0....:6,_54_7_.7_4 Total Balance Due: ___ ____;$..:.2:.:.,56::..1;;.:.3c.:..4 

Page 3 of 3 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/Our contract with Bricco Excavating Company, L.L.C. to provide labor and/or 

materials for the improvement of the property described as: 

Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
City of No vi, Michigan 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 

property are hereby waived and released. 

3j· ) Signed on: 7 I ] 
(dole) 

Company: Brighton Analytical, L.L.C. 
/' 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Address: 2105 Pless Drive 
Brighton, Ml 48114 

Telephone: 810-229-7575 

)') l n·) , ~i: ,L. 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/Our contract with Bricco Excavating Company, L.L.C. to provide labor and/or 

materials for the improvement of the property described as: 

Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
City of Novi, Michigan 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 

property are hereby waived and released . 

Signed on: S /t re (; z 
(dale) 

Company: Calo & Sons Construction, Inc. 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 8 d,., ~"' . A.::ts (,, +a 11 -f 

Address: PO Box 530563 
Livonia, Ml 48153-0563 

Telephone: 248-468-9200 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

E C . IV 

MAY 2 2 20t~}J.!~/. 
e c o \' l~~ 

EXCAVATIN 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/Our contract with Bricco Excavating Company, L.L.C. to provide labor and/or 

materials for the improvement of the property described as: 

Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
City of No vi, Michigan 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 

property are hereby waived and released. 

Signed on: 2\ ''--' \ l ~ 
• c&ate) 

Company: Capital Insurance Group 

?:"{ ~-
l J?7 

By: 

Printed Name: Thomas c. Moglia 

Title: Vice President 

Address: 1263 West Square Lake Road 
Bloomfield Hills, Ml 48302-3520 

Telephone: 248-333-2500 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



\ 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/Our contract with Bricco Excavating Company, L.L.C. to provide labor and/or 

materials for the improvement of the property described as: 

Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
City of No vi, M;chigan 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 

property are hereby waived and released. 

Company: Etna Supply Company 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Address: 529 32nd St SE 
Grand Rapids, Ml 49548-2392 

Telephone: 616-248-9182 

Signed on: --~-~-:-:-/ &-:-:-~_:.( [)==---
(dale) 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/Our contract with Bricco Excavating Company, L.L.C. to provide labor and/or 

materials for the improvement of the property described as: 

Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
City of Novi, Michigan 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 

property are hereby waived and released. 

Signed on: 5 --~~- \I 
(date) 

Printed Name: Linda Prater 
~~~-------------------

Title: Credit Manager 

Address: 1931 Snow Road 
Lansing, Ml 48917 

Telephone: 517-322-0300 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/Our contract with Bricco Excavating Company, L.L.C. to provide labor and/or 

materials for the improvement of the property described as: 

Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
City of Novi, Michigan 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 

property are hereby waived and released. 

Company: Full Bore Directional Boring Inc. 

By: Q <£Ut fr . flu~e!Tz 
Printed Name: t}o eA l e_ C t-IL Lu Kv 

Title: ~o U-.e/ 

Address: 6105 Birch Rd 
Flint, Ml 48507-4664 

Telephone: 81 0-41 0-4325 

Signedon: 1-31-17 
(date) 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

EC IV 

AUG - 2 2017 
BRICCO 

EXCAVATING 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/Our contract with Bricco Excavating Company, L.L.C. to provide labor and/or 

materials for the improvement of the property described as: 

Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
City of No vi, Michigan 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 

property are hereby waived and released. 

Signed on: 01110/2017 
(date) 

Company: Kuiper Productions, Inc. 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Title: President 

Address: PO Box 207 
Goetzville, Ml49736-0207 

Telephone: 906-297-8002 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

E ' EiVE jr:\ 3 2017 
BRICCO 

EXCAVATING 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/Our contract with Bricco Excavating Company, L.L.C. to provide labor and/or 

materials for the improvement of the property described as: 

Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
City of Novi, Michigan 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 

property are hereby waived and released. 

Signed on: _c~~'"'..::..)_J..) ..:..\ \-+\,.:.....-,:.--­
(date) 

Company: Lou's Transport, Inc. 

By~:~~' ~~4~ 
Printed Name:C~. ~)~= ~= V\ 

Title: ( \ru idroV\C e '\ c ~ 
Address: 1780 E Highwood 

Pontiac, Ml 48340-1237 

Telephone: 248-332-5687 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

_ , ,AY- 4 2017 
· Z IC 0 

CAVATIN 

E 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/Our contract with Bricco Excavating Company, L.L.C. to provide labor and/or 

materials for the improvement of the property described as: 

Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
City of Novi, Michigan 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 

property are hereby waived and released. 

Signed on: _.....;c.~/~t..;..<i :t-,:./t'-,JLt.,.....-__ 
(date) 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Title: C-Fu 

Address: 1321 Industrial Parkway North 
Ste 500 
Brunswick, OH 44212-6358 

Telephone: 330-460-7005 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/Our contract with Bricco Excavating Company, L.L.C. to provide labor and/or 

materials for the improvement of the property described as: 

Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
City of Novi, Michigan 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 

property are hereby waived and released. 

Signed on: t.l/2 t{(i 7 
(date) 

Company: 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Title: j?N?5"'~ 

Address: 29934 W Eight Mile Rd 
Farmington Hills, Ml 48336-5507 

Telephone: 248-474-7740 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

BRICCO 
CAVATIN 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/Our contract with Bricco Excavating Company, L.L.C. to provide labor and/or 

materials for the improvement of the property described as: 

Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
City of Novi, Michigan 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 

property are hereby waived and released. 

Company: State Barricades, Inc. 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Address: 

Telephone: 586-756-8282 

Signed on: ;;-d ttJ -· rrt 
(dnte} 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/Our contract with Bricco Excavating Company, L.L.C. to provide labor and/or 

materials for the improvement of the property described as: 

Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
City of No vi, Michigan 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 

property are hereby waived and released. 

Signed on: SJ - \ -{ Y' 
(date) 

Company: T.K.M.S. Ltd . 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Address: 1780 E Highwood 
Pontiac, Ml 48340-1237 

Telephone: 248-628-2551 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

E C E I 

y - ~ 2017 
BRICCO 
CAVA TIN 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/Our contract with Bricco Excavating Company, L.L.C. to provide labor and/or 

materials for the improvement of the property described as: 

Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
City of No vi, Michigan 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such 

property are hereby waived and released. 

Signed on: ~- f tf~ I; 
(date) 

Company: VTC Insurance Group 

By: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Address: 1175 W Long Lake Rd, Ste 200 
Troy, Ml 48098-4443 

Telephone: 248-828-3377 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

ECEIVE 

FEB 1 7 2018 
BRICCO 

EXCAVATING 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with City ofN_o=-v~i-:-::-:-:---------~--- to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

water main installation __ for the improvement of the property 
(Type uf service) 

described as Eight Mile Water Main, Club Lane to Turnberry 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if 1/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to v ·ify that it · authentic. 

**This waiver is conditioned on the receipt e am,t> unt of$2,561.34 

Signed on: March 13.2018 

Marco Banchero 
(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

Mana in Partner 
(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: -~ Bricco Excavating Company, LL_C ___________ _ 

Address: 21201 M~ crs Road 0~1k Park, Michi ~at148237 ___ ____ _ 

Telephone: 248-547-_69_6_3 _____ _ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 


	Map
	Legal Review - Kudla Saarela

